Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday, 14 May 2015 at 2.00 pm
Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mrs. R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098)
rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. E. F. White CC (Chairman)
Gillian Adams
John Adler
Cllr. J. Boyce
Karen English
Lesley Hagger
Ch. Supt. Sally Healy
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Dr Andy Ker
Dr Satheesh Kumar

Dr Mayur Lakhani
Rick Moore
Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr. P. Posnett
Toby Sanders
Mike Sandys
Trish Thompson
Jon Wilson

AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 March 2015.

2.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

3.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

4.

Position Statement by the Chairman.

(Pages 3 - 12)

Strategy.
5.

Mental Health Investment 2015/16.

West
(Pages 13 - 16)
Leicestershire and
East Leicestershire

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

and Rutland CCG
6.

NHS Quality Premium 2015/16.

(Pages 17 - 22)
West
Leicestershire and
East Leicestershire
and Rutland CCG

Performance
7.

A Week in Leicester Royal Infirmary: The
Patient Perspective.

Healthwatch

(Pages 23 - 54)

Director of Adults
and Communities

(Pages 55 - 60)

Chief Executive,
Leicestershire
County Council

(Pages 61 - 62)

Director of Health
and Care
Integration

(Pages 63 - 68)

A presentation will be delivered under this item.

8.

Joint Health and Social Care Autism Self
Assessment.
Governance.

9.

Adjustment to Emergency Admissions
Baseline for the Better Care Fund - Urgent
Action by the Chief Executive.

10. Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly
Performance Reporting.
11. Date of Next Meeting.

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 16 July at 2.00pm

12. Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

3

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 12 March 2015.
PRESENT
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair)
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Mick Connell
Lesley Hagger
Mike Sandys

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Toby Sanders
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Gillian Adams
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils
Cllr John Boyce
In attendance
Jane Chapman, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group
Chief Inspector Donna Tobin-Davies, Leicestershire Police
Richard Mitchell, University Hospitals of Leicester
167. Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

168. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.
169. Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No such declarations were made.
170. Learning Disabilities Self Assessment.
The Board considered a report from the Learning Disabilities Programme Board which
set out the findings of the Joint Health and Social Care Self Assessment. The Board also

4
received a presentation from a self-advocate and a carer on the results of the Self
Assessment. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 4’ and a copy of the slides
forming the presentation is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i) The Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) had already done some work with
GPs to improve records, including the recording of young people with learning
disabilities, but recognised that there was more work to do in this area. It was
hoped that inaccuracies in recording did not result in inaccuracies elsewhere in the
system, for example in safeguarding. It was also felt that feedback from service
users and their families on the quality of health checks would be useful for the
CCGs as it would enable them to improve patient experience.
(ii) Concern was expressed that there had been a reduction in the number of people
with learning disabilities receiving a health check. In 2013/14, 75% had received a
health check; this had reduced to 64% in the current self assessment. The
importance of the health check from both a wellbeing and safeguarding
perspective was emphasised; it was felt that more needed to be done to ensure
that all people with a learning disability received one.
(iii) The concerns of service users and carers regarding funding were acknowledged.
Through the Learning Disabilities workstream of Better Care Together, the health
and social care system was looking to achieve the best possible outcomes for
service users within available resources.
(iv) It was noted that some of the issues raised through the self assessment, such as
the Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty Standards, were also the
business of the Safeguarding Board. These issues should be fed into the
Safeguarding Boards and be acted on in parallel with the issues identified by the
health and Wellbeing Board. A report on progress with the action plan could then
be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in due course.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Joint Health and Social Care Self Assessment be noted;
(b) That a report on progress with actions relating to the issues identified by the Board
be submitted to a future meeting of the Board;
(c) That the CCGs be asked to develop a mechanism for receiving feedback on the
quality of health checks for people with learning disabilities from service users and
carers;
(d) That the safeguarding issues raised by the Joint Health and Social Care Self
Assessment be referred to the Safeguarding Boards for consideration;
(e) That the CCGs be asked to confirm their target for improving the number of health
checks to be completed in 2015/16.

171. Position Statement by the Chairman.

5
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:Local Developments
• Better Care Together: Launch of the Public Awareness Campaign;
• Leicestershire’s Integration Programme launches research partnership with
Loughborough University and Healthwatch Leicestershire;
• Healthcare plans for Ashby;
• Improving patient flow at University Hospitals of Leicester;
• Huntingdon’s Disease Relocation;
• Care Quality Commission at Leicestershire Partnership Trust.
National Developments
• Greater Manchester Combined Authorities;
• NHS England announces a major review of the commissioning of NHS maternity
services;
• Primary Care Commissioning;
• Green Paper consultation;
• Dementia Challenge;
• Integrated Personal Commissioning;
• Vanguard sites for developing new models of care;
• NHS Tariff for 2015/16.
General Publications
• Public Health England;
• NICE;
• King’s Fund.
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
172. Change to the Order of Business.
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of
business from that shown on the agenda.
173. Emotional Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People (Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Services Update).
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided an update on the work to produce a multi-agency approach to improving the
emotional health and wellbeing of children and young people as part of the Better Care
Together children’s workstream and adult mental health workstream. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i) It was noted that work was ongoing with Leicester City and Rutland Councils and
Leicester City CCG to develop a single approach to this issue across Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland. It was also important that a single forum had
ownership of this piece of work and co-ordinated the necessary actions.
Responsibility for the commissioning of services was already fragmented, in
particular at Tier 1 where a number of agencies were responsible for

6
commissioning the service. It was hoped that partners could work together to
develop a single offer.
(ii) There had been challenges in accessing data relating to the safeguarding of
children and young people accessing the Child and Adolescent Mental Health
Services (CAMHS), particularly with regard to adolescent suicide. The data was
important for the effective commissioning of services and would be reported to the
Health and Wellbeing Board in due course.
(iii) There had been three recent patient safety incidents within CAMHS, due to a
shortage of Tier 4 beds. The Urgent Care Board was putting a protocol in place to
ensure that this did not happen again.
(iv) The Unified Prevention Board had held a workshop to undertake a gap analysis
and mapping exercise with regard to mental health. The outputs of this could be
shared, but the importance of not duplicating work and having a single forum with
clear ownership of the project to improve CAMHS was emphasised.
(v) It was suggested that the group undertaking this work could be strengthened by
the identification of a co-lead officer with appropriate seniority from one of the
CCGs. This would help enable the work to progress at a greater pace with joint
leadership and accountability across agencies. It was felt that timescales for
completion were needed and it was suggested that consideration be given to the
use of a pooled budget.
(vi) The importance of engaging with schools with regard to Tier 1 CAMHS was
emphasised. It was noted that the preferred model for schools was for school
nurses to offer mental health support.
RESOLVED:
(a) That this report be submitted to the next meeting of the Better Care Together
Partnership Board for consideration;
(b) That Toby Sanders be asked to identify a health officer to co-lead the work on the
emotional health and wellbeing of children with Lesley Hagger;
(c) That a progress report, including data relating to safeguarding and adolescent
suicide and timescales for the completion of this work be submitted to a future
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board;
(d) That the gap analysis product from the Unified Prevention Board be shared with
the Board for information.
174. West Leicestershire CCG Draft Operational Plan.
The Board considered the draft Operational Plan for West Leicestershire Clinical
Commissioning Group (WLCCG). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed
with these minutes.
It was noted that GP access was a consistent theme raised with Healthwatch by
members of the public, although there were some really good examples of accessible

7
surgeries. The Managing Director indicated his intention to undertake ‘mystery shopping’
to test the accessibility of GP appointments.
RESOLVED:
That the draft operational plan for WLCCG be noted.
175. East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG Draft Operational Plan.
The Board considered a report from East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical
Commissioning Group (ELRCCG) which presented the draft two year operational plan for
consideration. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.
The Board welcomed the consistency between the operational plans for ELRCCG and
WLCCG. This provided evidence of the health economy working together to build up the
scale and pace required to deliver the Better Care Together Five Year Strategy.
It was noted that there was a lack of clarity on page 156 of the report, which refered to
the number of school children in a particular part of Oadby and Wigston Borough who
were from a black or minority ethnic community. This would be clarified for the final
version of the plan.
It was also confirmed that measuring the effectiveness of stakeholder relationships was a
key line of enquiry for NHS England and that the CCGs work in this regard was included
in the plan. In support of measuring stakehold
[...]
hoped that they
would contribute to an improvement in response times.
It was noted that, in his role as local councillor, Mr Ould had been made aware of a
number of cases where there had been excessive delays in response times. These
would be referred to EMAS for investigation.
RESOLVED:
(a) That officers be requested to produce a formal commentary on the Quality
Account, based on this Board’s discussions, and forward it to the East Midlands
Ambulance Service;
(b) That officers be requested to seek the view of those members of the Board who
were not present and incorporate them into the Board’s response to the Quality
Account.
184. Update on S106 Contributions for Healthcare.
The Board considered a report which updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on the
current situation with regard to Section 106 (developer) contributions for healthcare. A
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 17’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the update on the management of S106 contributions for healthcare be noted and
that further updates be provided to future meetings of the Board.
185. Date of Next Meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 14th May at
2pm at County Hall.

2.00 - 4.45 pm
12 March 2015

CHAIRMAN

12

This page is intentionally left blank

13

Agenda Item 5

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 14 MAY 2015
REPORT OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS
MENTAL HEALTH INVESTMENT 2015/16
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide an interim briefing report regarding how the
additional funding for Mental Health announced in the Budget for 2015/16 will be
allocated in Leicestershire.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2.

In November 2014 the DoH published “NHS England investment in mental health
2015/16” http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/payment-systs-mhnote.pdf which stated:
“NHS England is committed to treating mental health and physical health as equ
[...]
(proposed at intervals of 6
months) to provide assurance on the implementation and impact of the changes,
demonstrating how the investment has improved parity of esteem, and that
commissioners seek support from Healthwatch Leicestershire in assessing the
impact from the public’s perspective.
Partnership Working and associated issues
12.

All planned service changes are being developed in conjunction with key partners
including Leicestershire Partnership, Leicestershire County Councils, Rutland County
Council and Voluntary Sector organisations.

Officer to Contact
Jim Bosworth
Associate Director of Contracting
On behalf of: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland CCGs
Email: Jim.Bosworth@westleicestershireccg.nhs.uk

16

This page is intentionally left blank

17

Agenda Item 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 14th MAY 2015
REPORT OF EAST LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND CCG AND WEST
LEICESTERSHIRE CCG
NHS QUALITY PREMIUM 2015/16
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with
information on specific indicators that relate to the Quality Premium 2015/16 and
request support on those indicators where choices need to be made.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2.

East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG Draft Operational Plan and West
Leicestershire CCG Draft Operational Plan were presented to Health and Wellbeing
Board on 12 March 2015

Background
3.

The Quality Premium for 2015/16 has been published, and is intended to reward
CCGs for improvements in the quality of the services that they commission and for
associated improvement in health outcomes. This premium will be paid to CCGs in
2016/17, and covers a number of national and local priorities. Monies will be awarded
for the achievement of the following:
• Reducing potential years of lives lost through causes considered amenable to
healthcare (PYLL) 10%
• Urgent and emergency care 30%
• Mental health 30%
• Improving antibiotic prescribing in primary and secondary care 1
[...]
althwatch Leicestershire member

Finally, the support of our stakeholders is valued to strengthen our consumer voice.
Working better together, Healthwatch aims to improve the overall patient experience of
health and care services.

31

54

The following Healthwatch Leicestershire reports can be
downloaded from:
www.healthwatchleicestershire.co.uk/resources
Peaker Park Care Village Enter & View – April 2014
12 hours at A&E – June 2014
Lutterworth Country house Care Home Enter & View – July 2014
My Voice Counts Tour – July - Sept 2014
Patient Views on Quality of Services – Sept 2014
Glenfield Surgery Enter & View – January 2015

Healthwatch Leicestershire
Voluntary Action LeicesterShire
9 Newarke Street, Leicester
LE1 5SN
0116 2574 999
info@healthwatchleics.co.uk
www.healthwatchleicestershire.co.uk

January 2015

55

Agenda Item 8

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 14 MAY 2015
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES
JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT
Purpose of report
1

The purpose of the report is to inform the Board on the findings of the 2014/15 Joint
Health and Social Care Autism Self-Assessment and on the use of a Department of
Health (DH) non recurrent Section 31 grant.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2

The purpose of the Autism Self-Assessment framework is to assist local authorities
and their partners in assessing progress of the implementation of the 2010 Adult
Autism Strategy. The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report in December
2013 on the 2013 Autism Self-Assessment.

3

The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Adult Asperger Strategy and
Delivery Action Plan 2010–2013, is being revised to reflect the findings of the selfassessments of each partner local authority.

4

In November 2014, all local authorities were informed of the award of a non-recurrent
Section 31 grant of £18,500. The purpose of the grant was to support each local
authority in its implementation of Think Autism.

Background
5

Directors of Adu
[...]
qualities: identifying the needs of women, older people and people
from BME communities with autism. There is evidence of reasonable adjustments
being made to ensure people with autism can access services.

Partnership Working and associated issues
19

The Self-Assessment was completed with partners from: Leicester City Council,
Rutland County Council, West Leicestershire CCG, East Leicestershire and Rutland
CCG, Leicester City CCG, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust, and the LLR Autism
Strategy Group, which includes people with autism. Actions arising from the SelfAssessment will be completed with partners where appropriate.

60

This page is intentionally left blank

61

Agenda Item 9

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 14 MAY 2015
ADJUSTMENT TO EMERGENCY ADMISSIONS BASELINE FOR THE
BETTER CARE FUND PLAN – URGENT ACTION BY THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
PART A
Purpose of the Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the urgent
action taken by the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Chairman of the
Health and Wellbeing Board, to approve increasing the total non-elective admission
target within the Better Care Fund to 2,041.

Policy Framework
2.

The County Council’s Constitution, which applies to the operation of the Health and
Wellbeing Board, gives power to the Chief Executive to take action between meetings
which he considers is urgent after consultation with the Chairman of the Board.

Background
3.

At its meeting on 12 March, the Health and Wellbeing Board was asked to consider
increasing the target for non-elective admissions from 1,911 to 2,041. This was
because the trend in non-elective admissions had shown an increase during 2014 of
approximately 6.8% when compared to 2013; meaning that a 3.5% reduction was now
a total of 2,041. The Health and Wellbeing Board was advised that there was
confidence that the revised target could be achieved.

4.

The meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 12 March was not quorate during
discussion of this item. The quorum of the Health and Wellbeing Board is a quarter of
the membership including at least one elected member from the County Council and
one representative of the Clinical Commissioning Groups. No representative from the
Clinical Commissioning Groups was present. It was therefore not possible for the
Board to take the decision and, due to the urgent need to get the revised baseline into
place; the Chief Executive of the County Council was therefore asked to use his
powers to take the decision required by the Board.

62

5.

The decision could not wait until the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board
because the baseline needed to be included in the Operating Plans of the Clinical
Commissioning Groups. These had to be submitted by 5th April 2015 and had to
contain the same target as that set out in the Better Care Fund Plan.

Views of Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board
6.

Those members of the Health and Wellbeing Board present at the meeting indicated
their support for the proposal. They requested that the Chief Executive sought the
views of the Clinical Commissioning Groups before taking the decision.
Representatives of the Clinical Commissioning Groups, when consulted, also
expressed their agreement with the proposal.

Recommendations
7.

It is recommended that the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, as now
reported, be noted.

Officers to contact
John Sinnott
Tel. 0116 305 6000

Chief Executive
Email. john.sinnott@leics.gov.uk

Cheryl Davenport
Tel: 0116 305 4212

Director of Health and Care Integration
Email: Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

63

Agenda Item 10

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 14 MAY 2015
REPORT OF THE DIRECTION OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION
BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTING
Purpose of Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with
assurance on the quarterly reporting requirements for the Better Care Fund 
[...]
 review the completed template at their meeting on May
28th and submit the required information to NHS England on May 29th on behalf of the
Health and Wellbeing Board.
31. Further assurance on this submission, including a copy of the submitted template will
follow at the July meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
Financial Implications
32. The pay for performance element of the Better Care Fund totals £3m. Clinical
Commissioning Groups will pay this into the Better Care Fund on a proportionate basis
relative to the actual reduction in emergency admissions during 2015.
33. Based on the current forecast to December 2015, the amount payable would be £2.7m,
equivalent to 1,790 avoided admissions leaving a funding shortfall of £0.3m.
34. As part of financial planning for the Better Care Fund, a contingency of £2.8m has been
set aside to deal with any potential underperformance against the reduction in the
emergency admissions target.
35. Any funding shortfall will therefore be offset against this contingency to ensure that the
delivery of the Better Care Fund Plan is fully funded in 2015/16.
Recommendation
36. The Board is recommended to note the contents of the report and approve the process
for submitting the first quarterly return to NHS England on May 29th.

67
Officer to Contact
Cheryl Davenport
Director of Health and Care Integration (Joint Appointment)
Cheryl.davenport@leics.gov.uk
0116 305 4212

Relevant Impact Assessments
Equality and Human Rights Implications
37. Developments within the Better Care Fund Plan are subject to equality impact
assessment and the evidence base supporting the Better Care Fund Plan has been
tested with respect to Leicestershire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.
Partnership Working and associated issues
38. The delivery of the Better Care Fund Plan and the governance of the associated
pooled budget is managed in partnership through the collaboration of commissioners
and providers in Leicestershire.
39. Day to day oversight of deliv

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 14 May 2015.
PRESENT
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair)
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Jon Wilson

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Karen English
Dr Andy Ker
Prof Mayur Lakhani
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
Dr Satheesh Kumar
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Rick Moore
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils
Cllr John Boyce
Cllr Pam Posnett
In attendance
Rob Howard, Leicestershire County Council
Gill Weston, Leicestershire County Council
Caroline Trevithick, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mark Wightman, University Hospitals of Leicester
Prof Aly Rashid, NHS England
186. Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
187. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.
188. Declarations of interest.

2
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No such declarations were made.
189. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:Local Developments













Using the Health and Care System Wisely: Choose Better;
Better Care Together: Transforming Health and Care in Leicester, Leicestershire
and Rutland;
Engaging with the Voluntary and Community Sector;
Leicestershire Partnership Trust new ‘health for teens’ website;
Leicester’s Eating Disorder Service;
New Parking Facilities at Leicester Royal Infirmary;
Latest results from the Friends and Family Test Survey.
Leicester’s Marvellous Medicine;
West Leicestershire CCG seeks feedback on plans in Hinckley;;
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Published;
Mental Health Awareness Week;
Mental Health Training for Leicestershire’s Frontline Staff.

National Developments




Vanguards for the New Models of Care in the Five Year Forward View;
Latest News on Integration Pioneers;
NHS England Announces National Maternity Review;

General Publications





Measuring National Wellbeing: 2015 Report;
Sod 70! The Guide to Living Well;
Tracking the Development of Healthwatch;
LGA’s Support Offer and Resources for Health and Wellbeing Boards.

A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.

190. Mental Health Investment 2015/16.
The Board considered a report from the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical
Commissioning Groups which provided an interim briefing regarding how the additional
funding for Mental Health announced in the Budget for 2015/16 would be allocated in
Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that national funding was also expected for the Child and Adolescent Mental
Health Service (CAMHS). The Board reemphasised the importance of CAMHS and the
need to seek further assurance that the Better Care Together workstream on the

3
emotional health and wellbeing of children was progressing at pace, given the range of
concerns raised in the recent CAMHS report to the Health and Wellbeing Board.
Concern was expressed that a small number of inpatients were being placed out of area.
The number of out of area patients had been reduced to almost zero during the previous
summer but this had not been sustained. It was noted that the solution was multifactorial and that work had been undertaken to improve the promptness and
effectiveness of the crisis response service and the availability of alternatives to hospital
admission. The health and social care system now needed to work together to reduce
length of stay.
It was noted that there was no growth in funding for dementia services. However, the
Board was assured that a lot of work had already been undertaken to support the drive
for early diagnosis of dementia and that the priorities from the pre-existing Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland wide dementia strategy, including such initiatives as the
introduction of memory clinics, had been implemented. This had included additional
capacity at Leicestershire Partnership Trust (LPT) and work on the pathway across
primary and secondary care including shared care agreements between LPT clinicians
and GPs, which would enable patients to be returned to in primary care at the appropriate
stage, thus improving access and wait times for consultant led services at LPT.
Regarding access to IAPT, a further national announcement was anticipated about
additional funding. West Leicestershire CCG had identified £90,000 investment for IAPT
in advance of the national funding being confirmed. Both CCGs were awaiting further
details of the level of funding from NHS England.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the report be noted;
(b) That further reports to provide assurance on the implementation and impact of the
changes, demonstrating how the investment has improved parity of esteem, be
submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board biannually, with the first report in
September 2015;
(c) That the commissioners be advised to seek support from Healthwatch
Leicestershire in assessing the impact of the additional investment in mental
health from the public’s perspective;
(d) That officers be requested to submit a progress report on the work on the
emotional health and wellbeing of children to the next meeting of the Board.
191. NHS Quality Premium 2015/16.
The Board considered a report from East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG and West
Leicestershire CCG which provided information on specific indicators that related to the
Quality Premium 2015/16 and requested support on those indicators where choices
needed to be made. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these
minutes.
It was felt that the indicators for the Quality Premium, a nationally prescribed menu from
the NHS Outcomes framework that CCGS had to select from, did not support the

4
principles of health and social care integration; for example the Delayed Transfers of
Care target only related to a reduction in delays attributable to the NHS.
There were additional subsets of targets that would sit underneath each indicator. For
example, East Leicestershire and Rutland’s local priority on care planning would have
underneath it targets relating to End of Life Care and reducing emergency admissions.
The quality of care plans would be measured through this subset of targets.
It was noted that one of the mental health indicators, which had not been selected for the
Quality Premium, was the reduction in the number of people with severe mental illness
who were currently smokers.
Despite not being part of the quality premium, Public Health Consultants were keen to
work with the CCGs to enable the Stop Smoking Service to support this vulnerable group
of people.
RESOLVED:
That the options made by East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG and West Leicestershire
CCG, as set out in paragraph 4 of the report, be supported.
192. A Week in Leicester Royal Infirmary: The Patient Perspective.
The Board considered a report from Healthwatch Leicestershire which set out the
findings of staff, board members and volunteers who spent four days at Leicester Royal
Infirmary in January 2015 listening to patients and talking to staff in Accident and
Emergency, the Discharge Lounge, Ophthalmology Eye Clinic and Eye Casualty and the
Ear, Nose and Throat Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed
with these minutes.
Healthwatch was commended on the quality of the report and clear presentation of the
information. It was suggested that, for further clarity, future reports should consistently
use both percentages or whole numbers so the relative proportions of respondents could
be understood, putting total numbers into perspective.
It was noted that UHL’s Quality and Assurance Committee would receive Healthwatch’s
report and determine how the issues raised would be progressed. East Leicestershire
and Rutland CCG confirmed that its Governing Body had received the report and worked
through the key messages it contained for CCGs. The Urgent Care Board would also
consider the report and its recommendations.
RESOLVED:
That the recommendations set out on page 7 of the report be supported.
193. Joint Health and Social Care Autism Self Assessment.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which set out
the findings of the 2014/15 Joint Health and Social Care Autism Self-Assessment and
provided details of the use of the a Department of Health non recurrent Section 31 grant.
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.

5
It was suggested that future reports should provide details of how much improvement
was needed to housing and accommodation and the specific areas where this was
needed.
It was noted that that the Autism Self Assessment was adult centric, although it did have
some regard to children with autism. The Department of Health Grant was for adults
only; it was felt that it would be useful to have something similar in place for children.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Joint Health and Social Care Autism Self Assessment be noted;
(b) That a report on the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Autism Strategy and
Action Plan be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in due course.

194. Adjustment to Emergency Admissions Baseline for the Better Care Fund - Urgent Action
by the Chief Executive.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which informed the Health and
Wellbeing Board of the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, following consultation
with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, to approve increasing the total
non-elective admission target within the Better Care Fund to 2,041. A copy of the report
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive be noted.
195. Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly Performance Reporting.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided assurance on the quarterly reporting requirements for the Better Care Fund
including the pay for performance element of the fund, which was linked to achieving
reductions in emergency admissions. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is
filed with these minutes.
It was noted that an analysis of the types of admissions to UHL made during January –
April 2015 was being carried out by the systems resilience group in order to assess
where over performance had been experienced and in which patient categories. This
data would support the ongoing analysis of the impact of the Better Care Fund Schemes.
The analysis would identify such issues as whether, since the introduction of the falls
scheme with EMAS, there had been an evident reduction in the number of admissions at
UHL due to falls, despite the over performance in the overall number of total emergency
admissions in the first quarter. A further report on the findings of this analysis would be
submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in July.
RESOLVED:
That the process for submitting the first quarterly return to NHS England on 29 May 2015
be approved.

6
196. Date of Next Meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Thursday 16 July at
2.00pm.

2.00 - 3.15 pm
14 May 2015

CHAIRMAN

